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 Introduced by _________________________ 
 
First Reading ____________________  Second Reading ____________________ 
 
Ordinance No. ___________________  Council Bill No. _____B 240-14_____ 
 
 
 AN ORDINANCE 
 

amending Chapter 22 of the City Code as it relates to rental 
unit inspection fees and charges; and fixing the time when this 
ordinance shall become effective. 

 
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBIA, MISSOURI, AS 
FOLLOWS:  
 
 SECTION 1. Chapter 22 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Columbia, 
Missouri, is hereby amended as follows: 
 

Material to be deleted in strikeout; material to be added underlined. 
 
 
Sec. 22-188. Fees and charges. 
 
 (a) In order to defray the costs incident to the administration of this article, the 
following fees shall be required to be paid for the inspection and shall be nonrefundable:  
 

(1) There shall be an application fee of thirty-five dollars ($35.00) sixty dollars 
($60.00) per building for each application for a certificate of compliance.  

 
(2) There shall, in addition, be an inspection fee of fifteen dollars ($15.00) 

twenty-six dollars ($26.00) per dwelling unit or rooming unit, as the case may 
be, covered by each certificate of compliance.  

 
(3) There shall, in addition, be a reinspection fee of twenty-five dollars ($25.00) 

forty-three dollars ($43.00) per unit.  
 
(4) There shall, in addition, be a fee of twenty dollars ($20.00) thirty-four dollars 

($34.00) to be assessed when owner or owner's representative fails to meet 
with inspector at scheduled appointment time.  

 
 (b) In addition to inspection upon application or complaint, units may be 
inspected at the request of the owner for which an inspection service charge of fifteen 
dollars ($15.00) shall be charged. The inspector shall provide the owner with a written 
summary of the findings of his inspection, provided that such an inspection shall extend 
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only to matters regulated under the provisions of these ordinances and shall not extend to 
the condition of items of personal property or to fixtures, the condition of which is not 
addressed by city codes.  
 
 (c) In the event that a unit for which an unexpired certificate of compliance has 
been issued is inspected pursuant to a complaint, the person making the complaint shall 
pay a fifteen dollar ($15.00) inspection service charge if the unit is not found to be in 
violation of any ordinance. 
 
 (d) In the event fees due and payable under this section remain outstanding for a 
period of sixty (60) days, the account may be submitted to a collection agency for 
collection.  All such collection costs, including but not limited to court costs and attorney 
fees, shall be paid by the debtor. 
 
. . . 
 
Sec. 22-191. Duration of certificates; renewal. 
 
 (a) A certificate of compliance issued pursuant to this article, except for a 
certificate of use conditioned on compliance or a provisional certificate of compliance, shall 
be effective for three (3) years from the expiration date of the current certificate at time of 
application or, if no certificate existed at time of application, from its date of issue, unless 
sooner revoked, or unless extended by the director under the procedures established in 
paragraph (b) herein, or unless title or ownership of the property or any portion of the 
dwelling changes. Such certificate of compliance shall be renewable triennially upon forms 
supplied by the director in accordance with the procedures for obtaining a certificate of 
compliance set forth herein. Initial certificates shall be issued for new structures in 
conjunction with issuance of occupancy permits; inspection for the purposes of determining 
compliance with the building code shall satisfy the inspection provisions of this article.  
 
 (b) The director may, on written application of the operator and payment of a 
twenty-five dollar ($25.00) forty-three dollars ($43.00) fee per building, extend a current 
certificate of compliance for a period not to exceed three (3) years without further 
inspection, if the apartment house, rooming house, two-family dwelling or single rental unit 
for which the certificate of compliance is issued had no violations for the past three (3) 
years.  
 
. . . 
 
 SECTION 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after 
October 1, 2014.  
 
 
 PASSED this _________ day of ______________________, 2014. 
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ATTEST: 
 
 
 
______________________________  ______________________________ 
City Clerk      Mayor and Presiding Officer 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
 
______________________________ 
City Counselor 




































